

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय



OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINE

फैक्स: (080) 23371027 / 23373287

दूरभाष: 080-23371027 / 23375366/67

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in

29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब, II स्टेज, तुमकुर रोड,

गोरग्ंटापाल्या येशवंतप्र,

दिनांक/Date: 24/02/2020

बंगल्र -560022

ਸ਼ੇ/No.: KNT/CTD/Mn-139//BNGMine-code: 40KAR07063

To,

Sri B.K Chandrashekar Singh

No.759, Bajaj Capital,

Near Sony Services Centre,

100 ft. Road, Indira Nagar,

Hal 2nd Stage, Bangalore-560038

विषय/Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Manganese Ore Mine, ML No. 2659 (9.71 Ha) in KudureKaniveKaval Forest village, Hosadurga Taluk, Chitradurga District, Karnataka state.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 14.02.2020 by undersigned in presence of the lessee representatives Mr. JayantiLal Jain, Mr. Shyam Sunder & Mr. BandarupalliRamanjaneyulu.

Rules	Nature of Violations observed
45(5) (b)	'The holder of a mining lease shall submit online monthly return, which shall be submitted before the tenth day of every month in respect of the preceding month in electronic form along with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally signed, in the respective Form'.
	The monthly Returns have not been submitted from Oct-2015 onwards as per provision of this Rule.
45(5) (c)	'The holder of a mining lease shall submit online Annual return, which shall be submitted before the 1st day of July each year for the preceding financial year in electronic form, along with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally signed, in the respective Form'.
	The Annual returns have not been submitted from 2015-16 onwards as per the provision of this rules.

- 02. It is brought to your notice that violation of the above Rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Further the violation of Rule 45(5) of MCDR also attracts provision of Rule 45(7) of MCDR 2017.
- 03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)
Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

Sd/-(Sandeep Kumar Singh) Assistant Controller of Mines Indian Bureau of Mines